Public Document Pack

e * . MEETING: Cabinet

P i

: g& BEARNSLEY DATE: Wednesday 7 September 2022

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall
PUBLIC https://barnsley.public-

WEB LINK: i.tv/core/portal/webcasts

AGENDA

1. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests

2. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions

Minutes

3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 August 2022 (Cab.7.9.2022/3)
(Pages 3 - 6)

Items for Noting

4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.7.9.2022/4) (Pages 7 - 8)
Petitions
5. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.7.9.2022/5)

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Joint Public Health and Communities and Place Health and Adult Social Care
Spokespersons

6. Unpaid Carers Strategic Review - Barnsley Carers Strategy and Business Case

for Commissioning of a new Carers Support Service (Cab.7.9.2022/6) (Pages 9 -
80)

To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), T. Cave, Frost, Gardiner, Higginbottom, Howard,
Lamb, Makinson and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:
Councillors Cain, Cherryholme, Eastwood, Franklin, Newing, Osborne and Risebury

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Sarah Norman, Chief Executive

Carly Speechley, Executive Director Children's Services

Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Place Health and Adult Social Care for Barnsley
Shokat Lal, Executive Director Core Services


https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts

Matt O'Neill, Executive Director Growth and Sustainability

Julia Burrows, Executive Director Public Health and Communities

Neil Copley, Service Director Financial Services (Section 151 Officer)

Sukdave Ghuman, Service Director Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer)
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement, HR and Communications
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing

Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer

Jason Field, Head of Legal Services (Deputy Monitoring Officer)

Corporate Communications and Marketing

Please contact Sukdave Ghuman on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday 30 August 2022



Cab.7.9.2022/3

o MEETING: | Cabinet

h"' BARNSLEY DATE: Wednesday 17 August 2022

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors T. Cave, Frost, Gardiner, Higginbottom,
Howard, Lamb (Chair), Makinson and Platts

Members in Attendance: Councillors Cain, Cherryholme, Franklin, Newing and
Osborne
59. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests

Councillor Newing declared a non-pecuniary interest as an NHS employee in respect
of Minute Numbers 65, 66, 67 and 69.

60. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 27 July
2022 had been called in.

61. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 July 2022 (Cab.17.8.2022/3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2022 were taken as read and signed by
the Chair as a correct record.

62. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.17.8.2022/4)

There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated
powers to report.

63. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.17.8.2022/5)
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

64. Draft Scrutiny Work Programme for the 2022-23 Municipal Year
(Cab.17.8.2022/6)

RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the proposed draft Scrutiny Work Programme for
2022/23 as outlined in sections 2.3 and 2.4 of the report and acknolwedges that this
is subject to change should any urgent issues arise.

65. Annual Report of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Children Partnership
(2021/22) (Cab.17.8.2022/7)

RESOLVED that Cabinet receives the Annual Report of the Barnsley Local

Safeguarding Children Partnership and notes the progress made by the LSCP in
relation to its statutory role and functions, as part of Cabinet’s continued

Page 3



66.

67.

68.

consideration of the Borough’s arrangements for safeguarding vulnerable adults and
children.

Barnsley Draft Children in Care and Care Leavers Strategy (2022-25)
(Cab.17.8.2022/8)

RESOLVED that Cabinet approves for adoption the Barnsley Children in Care and
Care Leavers’ Strategy as part of the continuing ‘Pledge’ to children in care together
with the Local ‘Offer’ to young people leaving care.

Barnsley Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report 2021-22 (Cab.17.8.2022/9)

RESOLVED that Cabinet note the Annual Report, in conjunction with the progress of
the Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board in meeting its responsibilities to keep adults
in Barnsley safe.

Contract Award for the Management of Household Waste Recycling Centres
(HWRC) (Cab.17.8.2022/10)

RESOLVED that Cabinet:-

1. Approves the option of undertaking a collaborative procurement jointly with both
Doncaster Borough Council and Rotherham Borough Council leading to the
award of a single joint contract between the councils and the successful service
provider for the provision of the councils’ HWRCs managed service including for
the four (4) HWRCs in the borough. The council delegates to Doncaster Borough
Council the lead role in procuring the single joint contract using the Contract
Procedure Rules of Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council. Once the single
joint contract is awarded (and during mobilisation and operation) the council will
perform the lead operational contract management role under the single joint
contract on behalf of itself and the other councils.

2. Approves the leasing of the four (4) HWRCs to the successful service provider.

3. Receives a further update on the responses to the procurement exercise and
seek Cabinet approval before awarding the new single joint contract.

4. Approves the changes to the practices (including operational policies) at the
HWRCs to align with Defra’s final national proposals following its consultation on
household DIY waste. The BDR councils have responded to this consultation and
are awaiting the response from Government.

5. Authorises the Council’s Head of Property to agree terms for the lease of each
HWRC site in readiness for service commencement of the new single joint
contract to commence in late October 2023 and to instruct the Council’s Legal
Services team to complete the lease documentation alongside the managed
service contract.

Page 4



69. Recommissioning of Services for People with Multiple Needs (aged 16-24
years) (Cab.17.8.2022/11)

RESOLVED that Cabinet approves the re-commissioning of the Multiple Needs
Service for 16—24- year-olds as detailed in the business case appended to the report,
via a competitive procurement process.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



) abed

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 26 August 2022

Cabinet Spokesperson

Item

Decisions

1. Regeneration and
Culture

Procurement of Multi-
Functional Devices (MFDs),
related hardware and software
and ongoing support and
maintenance December 2022
to 2027

1. The Cabinet Spokesperson approves to proceed with reducing the
number and specification of MFD devices across the Borough.

2. Delegated authority is given to the Service Director, Regeneration

and Culture, to oversee and approve procurement and change
management activities relating to the project.

v/cc0c'6°Lged



This page is intentionally left blank



Cab.7.9.2022/6

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF PLACE HEALTH AND ADULT
SOCIAL CARE AND EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH &
COMMUNITIES

TITLE: Unpaid Carers Strategic Review
Barnsley Carers Strategy and Business Case for Commissioning a new Carers
Support Service

REPORT TO: CABINET

Date of Meeting 7 September 2022

Cabinet Member Portfolio Public Health and Communities
Place Health and Adult Social Care

Key Decision Yes

Public or Private Public

Purpose of report

The purpose of the report is to provide an overview of the refreshed Barnsley Carers
Strategy 2022/2027 and the outcomes it aims to achieve for the unpaid carers in
Barnsley.

For the purpose of the strategy and this report the term “carer” or “unpaid carer” is
used in relation to the following definition “People whose lives have changed because
they are looking after a family member, partner, or friend, who because of disability,
illness, alcohol or drug use, a mental health condition or the effects of old age, cannot
manage without help. The care they give is unpaid”.

The report also provides an overview of the business case for the Barnsley Carers
Service. The contract for the service is due to expire at the end of March 2023, and
the business case provides recommendations for the commissioning of a new support
model to commence 1 April 2023.

Council Plan Priority

The Barnsley Carers Strategy 2022/2027 is aligned to the following priorities of the
Council Plan 2021/2024:

Priority QOutcome

Healthy e People are safe and feel safe.

Barnsley e People live independently with good physical and mental health
for as long as possible.

e Reduced inequalities in health and income across the borough

Learning e People have the opportunities for lifelong learning and

Barnsley developing new skills, including access to apprenticeships.

Page 9



e Children and young people achieve the best outcomes through
improved educational achievement and attainment.
e People have access to early help and support.

Growing o People are supported to have safe, warm, sustainable homes.
Barnsley

Sustainable | e People live in great places, are recycling more and wasting less,
Barnsley feel connected and valued in their community.

1

The new carers support model and its key aims, and priorities will also reflect and
contribute to the priorities and outcomes of the Council Plan 2021/2024 and
performance management framework.

Recommendations

That Cabinet:-

Approves the Final Draft of the Barnsley Carers Strategy 2022, the
proposed priority outcomes, and the next steps to develop a multi-
agency action plan to achieve the strategy’s key aims and priorities.

Approves the proposal to re-model the Barnsley Carers Support Service
based upon the key priority outcomes of the Barnsley Carers Strategy
and findings from the review of the current service, and authorise
officers within Barnsley Council to approach the market to re-
commission a new carers support model.

Authorises the Executive Directors of Place Health and Adult

Social Care and Public Health and Communities, to have delegated
authority to award the contract for the Carer Support Service following a
competitive procurement process.

Notes the intention to review the carers one-off payment grant,
commencing with public engagement in June 2022, and that a report
highlighting findings and any proposed changes to the carers’ payment
criteria resulting from the consultation will be submitted later in the year.

11

1.2

INTRODUCTION

The care provided unpaid by the nations’ carers is worth an estimated £132bn

per year — considerably more than the total spending on the NHS in England.
In Barnsley, the value of such care is estimated to be around £605 million per

year?,

The number of unpaid carers recorded in Barnsley by the 2011 Census was
27,167. This was equivalent to approximately 12% of the population of the

borough. By 2015, a national research study stated that the number of carers
in Barnsley had increased by 4.6% to 28,429.2 By 2037, Carers UK has

1 Carers UK and the University of Sheffield (2015) ‘Valuing Carers 2015: the rising cost of carers’ support.
2Valuing Carers 2015 - the rising value of carers’ support, Lisa Buckner University of Leeds, Sue Yeandle University of Sheffield

Page 10




1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

calculated that the number of carers in the UK will increase by 40%, which
would mean the number of carers would increase to 39,800 in Barnsley.

In addition, the 20
[...]
 an overview and timescales of the procurement

exercise to commission the new support model.

Procurement activity and timeline Start Date = End Date
Service specification(s), contract and all relevant procurement paperwork 31/08/2022
completed

FTS and Contracts Finder Notice 14/09/2022
Tender Period and associated tender activity 15/09/2021 18/11/2022
Issue intent to award / notify successful & unsuccessful bidders 21/11/2022
Alcatel Standstill Period Minimum 10 days 22/11/2022 02/12/2022
Formally appoint successful contractor / sign contract 05/12/2022
Contract Transition/ Mobilisation 06/12/2022 31/03/2023
Contract Start Date 01/04/2023

2.4 Review of the carers’ annual one-off grant payment

24.1

2.4.2

The Council supports over 300 carers with a one-off annual grant payment of
between £150-£300 (most people receive £300). This payment is to
acknowledge and recognise the valuable caring role, and the Council spends
up to £125K per annum on this. The Barnsley Carers Service (Making Space)
currently help people to submit a short self-assessment application and then
forward on to the Council for officers to approve the application and then
process the payment.

As part of the review of carer support and the refresh of the Carers Strategy, a

.
Page 15



2.4.3

2.4.4

2.4.5

2.4.6

2.4.7

light touch desktop review has been undertaken of the carers one-off payment
scheme, and a number of areas for improvement have been provisionally
identified.

Taking into account the current spend against the allocated grant and to
support the new priorities within the Carers Strategy, it is felt that we need to
reconsider how the £125K can be best used to support the carers most in
need in the borough.

To do this effectively, we will need to consult with people who may be
impacted by any changes to the criteria. We know that many people have
seen the cost of living rise; at the same time, benefits to support them have
reduced. In this context, the £300 (that over 300 people receive annually) may
be an important part of peoples’ budgets and be something they have come to
rely on. Any changes to the scheme will therefore need to be considered
carefully.

The advice received from colleagues in Governance has suggested that
changes to the one-off payment scheme would constitute a key decision (any
decision which would have a significant impact, either positive or negative, on
people living or working in more than two Wards). The consultation and
review will be subject to robust scrutiny via the Council’s governance forums
(SMT, Cabinet etc.).

It is therefore proposed that we start to consult with members of the public
from June 2022 on potential changes to the carers one-off payment scheme.

A cabinet report highlighting findings from the review and any proposed
changes to the carers’ payment criteria resulting from the consultation will be
added to the forward plan and submitted through the council’s governance
process at a later date in 2022.

2.4.8 Carers One-off Payment Grant Consultation Timescales*
Commence preparation work for the consultation process 01/05/2022 31/05/2022
Commence consultation on carers grant payment criteria 01/06/2022 31/07/2022
Review consultation feedback and develop nhew/amended criteria 31/07/2022 31/08/2022
and process
Desktop analysis of carers one-off payment scheme 31/08/2022 31/09/2022
Approval of proposed changes to grant criteria: Between October 2022 —
DMT January 2023
SMT Actual Dates TBC
Cabinet

*These timescales are subject to change

2.5

2.5.1

Young Carers Service

The Young Carers and Sibling Support Service is subject to contracting
arrangements with the children’s commissioning team. This service is
currently being reviewed with a new contract being required from 01 April
2023.

Page 16



2.5.2

2.5.3

3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.1.3

3.1.4

3.1.5

3.1.6

The service review and future re-commissioning of the service will ensure
alignment to the wider Barnsley Carers Strategy and the re-commissioning of
the adult Carers Support Service with appropriate representation on the
Carers Strategy Steering Group and involvement in any subsequent action
planning.

Following the review of the service a Business Case will be completed
highlighting findings from the review and to seek approval to re-commission
the service.

IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION
Financial and Risk

Consultations have taken place with representatives of the Service Director of
Finance (S151 Officer) and are summarised below.

Barnsley MBC spent £1.155M on supporting carers in 2021/22, made up of:
direct payments (£121Kk); respite (E486k); support to carers (£230k),
commissioned carers support service (£240k) and Young Carers & Sibling
Support (£78k). The above expenditure excludes the cost (including
overheads) of social workers undertaking carers assessments and reviews
throughout the year.

It is unclear at this stage what the financial impact of the refreshed carers
strategy would be on direct adult social care spend on carers support (e.g.
respite or direct payments) or impact on existing staffing capacity within the
social work teams of likely increased volume of carers assessments/reviews.
This would be monitored, and actions taken to ensure spend is within ASC
care provision and staffing budgets.

The contract for the Barnsley Carers Service is due to expire at the end of
March 2023. The current provider is Making Space, with the contract
currently valued at £240k, which is funded by base budget. It is proposed that
a new Carers Support Model / Service is commissioned for a period of 2 years
with an option to extend for one year plus one year at the current annual value
of £240k (£480k over the two-year period).

There are some natural synergies that exist between the roles and functions
that the Carers Support Service and Adult Social Care perform in relation to
supporting carers. The proposal of a two-year contract allows time for the
completion of the transformation of ASC currently bein
[...]
 All rights reserved

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 August 2022 (Cab.7.9.2022/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.7.9.2022/4)
	6. Unpaid Carers Strategic Review - Barnsley Carers Strategy and Business Case for Commissioning of a new Carers Support Service (Cab.7.9.2022/6)
	Appendix A - Business Case
	Appendix B - Carers Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 7 September 2022 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present:  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), T. Cave, Frost, 

Gardiner, Higginbottom, Lamb, Makinson and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Cherryholme, Eastwood, Franklin, Newing 
and Osborne 
  

 
70. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

71. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 17 August 
2022 had been called in. 
 

72. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 August 2022 (Cab.7.9.2022/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 August 2022 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

73. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.7.9.2022/4)  
 
The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 26 August 2022 were noted. 
 

74. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.7.9.2022/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 

75. Unpaid Carers Strategic Review - Barnsley Carers Strategy and Business Case 
for Commissioning of a new Carers Support Service (Cab.7.9.2022/6)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  
1.    Approves the Final Draft of the Barnsley Carers Strategy 2022, the proposed 

priority outcomes, and the next steps to develop a multiagency action plan to 
achieve the strategy’s key aims and priorities; 
  

2.    Approves the proposal to re-model the Barnsley Carers Support Service based 
upon the key priority outcomes of the Barnsley Carers Strategy and findings from 
the review of the current service, and authorise officers within Barnsley Council 
to approach the market to recommission a new carers support model; 

  



 
2 

3.    Authorises the Executive Directors of Place Health and Adult Social Care and 
Public Health and Communities, to have delegated authority to award the 
contract for the Carer Support Service following a competitive procurement 
process; and 

  
4.    Notes the intention to review the carers one-off payment grant, commencing with 

public engagement in June 2022, and that a report highlighting findings and any 
proposed changes to the carers’ payment criteria resulting from the consultation 
will be submitted later in the year. 

 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 


